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Annual update of ICD-10 codes is effective 
October 1, 2019 
The annual update of the International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision (ICD-10) Clinical Modification (CM) 

diagnosis codes and Procedure Coding System (PCS) procedure codes will be effective for the Indiana Health 

Coverage Programs (IHCP) on October 1, 2019 (federal fiscal year [FFY] 2020). The IHCP has updated its policies to 

reflect the updates to the ICD-10-CM and ICD-10-PCS codes. To review the full list of new, revised, and discontinued 

ICD codes, see the 2020 ICD-10-CM page and the 2020 ICD-10-PCS page on the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid 

Services (CMS) website at cms.gov. 

HAC and POA codes 

The IHCP follows the CMS determinations for hospital-acquired conditions 

(HACs) that will not be considered for payment if the diagnoses were not 

present on admission (POA). The IHCP also follows the CMS determination 

for codes exempted from POA reporting. The ICD-10 HAC Diagnoses and 

the ICD-10 Diagnosis Codes Exempt from POA, effective October 1, 2019, 

are available on the CMS website at cms.gov. 

Special HAC and POA exclusions 

The IHCP makes an exemption for HAC/POA for deep vein thrombosis (DVT) and pulmonary embolism diagnoses 

following a total knee replacement or hip replacement for pediatric patients (under age 21) or obstetric patients. When 

all these conditions are present on the claim, the HAC/POA requirement is bypassed and none of the diagnosis codes 

included on the claim is suppressed. Effective for dates of service (DOS) on or after October 1, 2019, the diagnosis 

codes in Table 1 will be added as DVT and pulmonary embolism diagnoses applicable for this exclusion.  

These diagnosis codes will be added to the ICD-10 Deep Vein Thrombosis and Pulmonary Embolism Diagnosis 

Codes Excluded from Hospital-Acquired Condition (HAC) and Present on Admission (POA) Requirements for 

Pediatric or Obstetric Patients table in Inpatient Hospital Services Codes, accessible from the Code Sets page at 

in.gov/medicaid/providers. 

Table 1 – Qualifying ICD-10 diagnosis codes added for deep vein thrombosis and pulmonary embolism 
that are excluded for HAC and POA requirements for pediatric or obstetric patients, 

effective for DOS on or after October 1, 2019 

Diagnosis Code Description 

I2693 Single subsegmental pulmonary embolism without acute cor pulmonale 

I2694 Multiple subsegmental pulmonary emboli without acute cor pulmonale 

I82451 Acute embolism and thrombosis of right peroneal vein 

I82452 Acute embolism and thrombosis of left peroneal vein 

https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/ICD10/2020-ICD-10-CM.html
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/ICD10/2020-ICD-10-PCS.html
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/HospitalAcqCond/icd10_hacs.html
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/ICD10/2020-ICD-10-CM.html
https://www.in.gov/medicaid/providers/693.htm
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Table 1 – Qualifying ICD-10 diagnosis codes added for deep vein thrombosis and pulmonary embolism 
that are excluded for HAC and POA requirements for pediatric or obstetric patients, 

effective for DOS on or after October 1, 2019 (Continued) 

Third-party liability 

The IHCP complies with federal regulations to exempt certain medical services from the cost avoidance requirement, 

including but not limited to prenatal and preventative pediatric services. Effective for DOS on or after October 1, 2019, 

the diagnosis codes in Table 2 will be added as prenatal diagnosis codes that will bypass third-party liability (TPL) 

edits. 

These diagnosis codes will be added to the Prenatal Care ICD-10 Diagnosis Codes That Bypass Cost Avoidance 

table in Prenatal and Preventive Pediatric Care Diagnosis Codes That Bypass Cost Avoidance, accessible from the 

Code Sets page at in.gov/medicaid/providers. 

Table 2 –ICD-10 prenatal care diagnosis codes added that will bypass cost avoidance, 
effective for DOS on or after October 1, 2019 
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Diagnosis Code Description 

I82453 Acute embolism and thrombosis of peroneal vein, bilateral 

I82459 Acute embolism and thrombosis of unspecified peroneal vein 

I82461 Acute embolism and thrombosis of right calf muscular vein 

I82462 Acute embolism and thrombosis of left calf muscular vein 

I82463 Acute embolism and thrombosis of calf muscular vein, bilateral 

I82469 Acute embolism and thrombosis of unspecified calf muscular vein 

Diagnosis Code Description 

Z01020 Encounter for examination of eyes and vision following failed vision screening without 
abnormal findings 

Z01021 Encounter for examination of eyes and vision following failed vision screening with abnormal 
findings 

Z117 Encounter for testing for latent tuberculosis infection 

Z227 Latent tuberculosis 

https://www.in.gov/medicaid/providers/693.htm
https://www.in.gov/medicaid/providers/index.html
https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/INFSSA/subscriber/new?topic_id=INFSSA_29%5d
https://www.in.gov/medicaid/providers/829.htm
http://provider.indianamedicaid.com/ihcp/Bulletins/BT201954_PF.pdf

